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HOLDING: Grievance was Modified. The grievant did fail to carry out a work assignment by failing to check five license plate numbers through LEADS that were emailed to her by a trooper on rest area check. There was no actual rule violation for allowing an alleged unauthorized person to be in the Warren Post, nor was he exposed to sensitive law enforcement materials. The 3-day suspension was reduced to a 1-day suspension and the grievant is to be made whole for the other 2 days.
Facts: The grievant was admitted that she failed to properly check five license plate numbers that had been emailed to her for review by a trooper. This was a violation of Rule 501.05(1.30)(A) [Failure to carry out a work assignment ]. The grievant was also charged with a violation of Rule 501.(1.6)(A) [Failure of good behavior]. The second charge involved the grievant letting her alleged boyfriend into the post, where she gave him a tour of the facility and supposedly allowed him access to law enforcement sensitive materials
The Employer argued: The grievant let here alleged boyfriend into the post where she gave him a tour and allowed him to stay for a significant period of time while she carried out her work duties. There was no dispute regarding the failure to check the license plate numbers.
The Union argued: The grievant admitted she errored on the job assignment of checking the license plate numbers and was aware of the requirement to do so. The grievant did allow her alleged boyfriend into the post, but there is no specific rule against this, and other “non-authorized” people have been let into the post in the past. There is no evidence that during the tour or after that the alleged boyfriend was exposed to any law enforcement sensitive materials.
The Arbitrator found:  The grievant did engage in a failure to carry out a work assignment by not checking the requested information on the five license plate numbers in the LEADS system. There was no proof that the alleged boyfriend was exposed to law enforcement sensitive materials, nor was there a rule at the time restricting he access of “non-authorized” personnel to the post. Therefore, there was no violation of the rule against failure of good behaver. The 3-day suspension was reduced to a 1-day suspension and the grievant was made whole regarding the other 2 days. The grievance was Modified. 
